appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the14

department of state cash fund created in section 24-21-104 (3) (b),15

Colorado Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the department16

of state, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2010, the sum of           17

thirty-two thousand five hundred sixty dollars ($32,560) cash funds, or so18

much thereof as may be necessary, for the implementation of this act.19

SECTION 10.  Safety clause.  The general assembly hereby finds,20

determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate21

preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.22